

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FACULTY SENATE OF FLORIDA INTERNATIONAL
UNIVERSITY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Scott D. Makar
Solicitor General
Louis F. Hubener*
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Timothy D. Osterhaus
Deputy Solicitor General
State of Florida
Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol – PL 01
Tallahassee, FL 32399
(850) 414-3681
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
*Counsel of Record

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING REVIEW.....	9
I. The Decision of the Court of Appeals Does Not Conflict With the Law of Preemption or this Court’s Decision in <u>Crosby</u>	10
II. The Federal Government May Not Compel States to Support a Federal Regulatory Program, Whether Domestic or Foreign	13
III. The Travel Act’s Restriction on the Use of Non-State Funds is Not Preempted Under <u>Crosby</u>	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</u> , 539 U.S. 396 (2005)	15, 16
<u>Clark v. Allen</u> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	16
<u>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</u> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	passim
<u>Dekalb County Sch. Dist. v. Schrenko</u> , 109 F.3d 680 (11th Cir. 1997)	16, 17
<u>Epperson v. Arkansas</u> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	16
<u>Hines v. Davidowitz</u> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	11
<u>New York v. United States</u> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	10, 14, 15
<u>Printz v. United States</u> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	10, 14, 15, 18
<u>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	16
<u>Stanley v. Darlington County Sch. Dist.</u> , 84 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 1996)	17

Wis. Dep't of Industry, Labor & Human Relations v. Gould,
475 U.S. 282 (1986) 18

Zschernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968) 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

22 U.S.C. § 2780(f) 11

22 U.S.C. § 2349aa-9 11

22 U.S.C. § 2370(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3

50 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1707 11

50 U.S.C. App. §§ 1-47 11

STATE STATUTES

§ 112.061(3)(e), Fla. Stat. 1, 2, 3, 12

§ 1011.90(6), Fla. Stat. 1, 2, 3, 12

MISCELLANEOUS

Ramin Mostaghim, 2 American hikers in Iranian prison plead not guilty, L.A. Times, Feb. 7, 2011, <http://articles.latimes.com/2011/feb/07/world/la-fg-iran-trial-20110207> 8

Randal C. Archibold, Cuba Gives 15-year Prison Term to American, N.Y. Times, Mar. 12, 2011, <http://www.nytimes.com/2011/03/13/world/americas/13cuba.html>..... 8
